CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 2018-19 PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE

Table of Contents

City Wide Fees	2
City Clerk Fees	2
City Manager's Office	2
Community Development:	
Building Regulations	3
Code Enforcement	6
Economic Development	6
Planning	7
Engineering & Transportation	9
Finance	11
Fire	12
Human Resources	13
Library	14
Police	16
Public Works:	
Rental Equipment	19
Marina	20
Environmental Services	21
Waste Water	23
Recreation & Human Services	24



.

FINANCE

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES

§ 6.4.100: FEES. The following fees have been established by the City Council pursuant to various provisions of the San Leandro Municipal Code (SLMC), San Leandro Administrative Code (SLAC) or the general laws of the State of California.

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
TY WIDE			
Reproduction Work			
A. Public Records, General	\$2.00 (first 10 pages) \$0.10 per additional page	SLAC 6.4.100	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
B. Audio Recordings			
City Council Meetings	\$2.00 per meeting		
C. San Leandro Municipal Code Book	\$125.00 per meeting		
D. San Leandro Municipal Code supplement service Filming Project Fees:	\$20.00/year	SLAC 32.1.100	
A. Application Fee	\$150.00	SLAC 32.1.100	
B. Daily Filming Fee	\$50.00		
C. Encroachment Fee	\$65.00		
D. Personnel Fee:	\$00.00		
Police	Command have be a value as a state with maintaining and 4 have a pay officer		
Other City staff:	Current hourly overtime rate with minimum of 4 hours per officer.		
Other City Stall:	Direct Costs (1) for services within normal working hours. Overtime rate of	charged for	
	services provided outside of normal operational hours.		
3 Subpoena Fees		CA Gov't Code	
A. Records	\$15.00		
B Personal appearance of City employees	\$275.00		
C. Personal appearance of City employees	\$275.00		
C. Personal appearance of police officers Residential Parking Permit Program	φ213.00		
ů ů			
Note: Fees are Annual and are to be charged on a calendar year basis and shall not be pro rated.	0001 11 11		
A. Regular Permits	\$20 for first permit		
1. Additional Permits (each)	\$40/each for additional permits		
B. Visitor Permits	\$15(good for 14-days)		
5 Legal Services Cost Recovery Fee	Community Development Department applications and other Cost Recovery elig Attorney's Office will be charged the following rates:	gible legal services performed by the City	
	, , ,		
	\$250-\$400/HR – Attorney time		
	\$150.00/hr. – Paralegal time		
6 Service fee for credit card transactions processed by the City	a maximum of 21/2% of total credit card transaction amount		
Direct Costs: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 33% for benefits, 14.80% for indirect ove	rhead charges and 52.23% for staff support charges.		
TY CLERK	ger		
Private Subscriptions - for mailing and handling of Council Book	\$240.00/per year (prorated quarterly)	SLAC 6.4.100	
2 Fire and Closing Out Sales Application Fees	\$60.00 filing fee for 60 days	SLMC 4-8-220	
Appeals Fee		SLAC 6.4.100	
A.Non-refundable appeal processing fee for administrative decisions	\$75.00	0210 0.4.100	
B.Non-refundable appeal processing fee for Board of Zoning Adjustments, Planning Commission or Site	\$534.00 Cost Recovery, plus Community Development Department Planning		
Development Sub commission. This fee is in addition to the Appeal Fees in the Community Development	Division Fee		
Department which cover the costs associated with the review and processing of the appeal.			
C. Library Historical Commission	\$287.00 Cost Recovery		
D. Rent Review Board	No Charge		
Fee for the processing of an initiative petition for any municipal measure.	\$200.00	CA Elections Code §9202(b)	
	Refundable if, within one year of the date of filing the Notice of Intent, the		
	the sufficiency of the petition.	J.J. Johnson	
TY MANAGER'S OFFICE – Information Services Division	and demonety of the potition.		
Existing and Custom-designed GIS Data & Map Fees			
A. Labor	Direct Costs (1)		
100			
B. Media: Bond or Vellum Paper	\$ 0.25 per sq. ft		
Comi Class or Mular Paner	\$ 0.75 per sq. ft.		
Semi-Gloss or Mylar Paper			
Semi-Gloss or Mylar Paper 8-1/2 x 11 Paper CD Rom	\$.10/per page for 10 or more pages \$5.00 each		

Description	Current Fee Refe	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - Building Regulations Division			
1 Plans and Specifications	See Engineering & Transportation Department Item 7, Public Work Projects		
2 Building Permit Fees A. Filing and Issuance Fee	\$119 plus valuation fees and/or other building fees as listed below	\$123 plus valuation fees and/or other building fees as listed below	
Re-filing Fee for each resubmittal, deferred submittal, and/or revision after 1st resubmittal, or upon 2nd resubmittal for plan check on same project	50% of Filing and Issuance Fee per occurrence	TOO US HISTOR BOILDW	
B. Permit Fee			
Determination of Valuation for Fee-Setting Purposes: Valuation shall be based on total	value of all construction work, as determined by the Building Official, including		
all finish work, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, elevators, fire-ext For new construction project valuations which the Building Official believes are unders International Code Council (ICC) valuation table modified to account for a regional cons construction cost modifier (i.e. construction value in ICC Table * 1.16). For tenant improvement, residential remodels, or other projects that do not involve new understated at submittal, valuation may be determined using, up to 50% of, the most cu regional construction cost modifier of 16% or the most currently available regional cons	inguishing systems and any other permanent equipment). tated at submittal, valuation may be determined using the most current truction cost modifier of 16% or the most currently available regional square footage project valuations which the Building Official believes are trent International Code Council (ICC) valuation table modified to account for a		
Note: The Building Official may adjust the plan checking/permit fee for an individual pro-	oject when costs to the City are not congruent with this fee schedule.		
i) New Buildings, Additions, Tenant Improvements, Residential Remodels, and Combined Mechanical, Electrical and/or Plumbing Permits			
\$1 to \$5,000	\$178	\$184	
\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$178 for the first \$5,000 plus \$53.40 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	\$184 for the first \$5,000 plus \$55.11 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	
\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$445 for the first \$10,000 plus \$15.58 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000	\$459 for the first \$10,000 plus \$16.08 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000	
\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$1,068 for the first \$50,000 plus \$14.24 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000	\$1,102 for the first \$50,000 plus \$14.70 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000	
\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$1,780 for the first \$100,000 plus \$11.57 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000	\$1,837 for the first \$100,000 plus \$11.94 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000	
\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$6,408 for the first \$500,000 plus \$4.27 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000	\$6,613 for the first \$500,000 plus \$4.41 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000	
\$1,000,001 and up	\$8,544 for the first \$1,000,000 plus \$4.06 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$1,000,000	\$8,817 for the first \$1,000,000 plus \$4.19 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$1,000,000	
ii) Stand-Alone Plumbing Permit			
Up to \$2,000	\$89	\$92	
\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$178	\$184	
\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$178 for the first \$5,000 plus \$35.60 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	\$184 for the first \$5,000 plus \$36.74 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	
\$10,001 and up	\$356 for the first \$10,000 plus \$11.87 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000	\$367 for the first \$10,000 plus \$12.25 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000	
iii) Stand-Alone Electrical Permit			
Up to \$2,000	\$89	\$92	
\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$178	\$184	
\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$178 for the first \$5,000 plus \$35.60 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	\$184 for the first \$5,000 plus \$36.74 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	
\$10,001 and up	\$356 for the first \$10,000 plus \$11.87 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000	\$367 for the first \$10,000 plus \$12.25 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000	

Description	Current Fee Ret	er 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - Building Regulations Division		
iv) Stand-Alone Mechanical Permit	600	\$92
Up to \$2,000	\$89	\$184
\$2,001 to \$5,000 \$5,004 to \$40,000	\$178	<u>'</u>
\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$178 for the first \$5,000 plus \$35.60 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000	\$184 for the first \$5,000 plus \$36.74 for each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000
\$10,001 and up	\$356 for the first \$10,000 plus \$11.87 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000	\$367 for the first \$10,000 plus \$12.25 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof over \$10,000
v) Residential 1 and 2 Family Re-roof		
a) Main dwelling roof	\$248 all sizes and materials	\$256 all sizes and materials
 b) Detached garages and accessory structures on same property as main dwelling and done at the same time as the main dwelling roof. 	\$79	\$82
vi) Inspection of the installation of an earthquake gas shutoff valve	\$32.40 with no Filing & Issuance Fee	
vii) Residential Seismic Retrofit projects using "Plan set A" (for one and two family residences)	\$75 plus Filing and Issuance Fee and other miscellaneous fees	
viii) Photovoltaic Systems		
a) Residential		
i) Up to 15kW	\$267	\$276
ii) each additional kW over 15kW	\$15	
b) Commercial		
i) Up to 25kW	\$400	
ii) 26kW - 50kW	\$623	\$600
iii) each additional kW (51kW - 250kW)	\$7	
iv) each additional kW over 250kW	\$5	
Note: For photovoltaic systems, total permit fees, including applicable Permit Issuance and Filia not exceed amounts authorized via Government Code Section 66015.	ng Fees, Automation Fees, Community Planning Fees, and other mandated fees shall	
ix) Signs		
Sign permit fees are based on all signs being on the same property and on the same permit.		
a) 1st Non-energized sign attached to building.	\$100	\$103
b) each additional sign thereafter:	\$50	\$52
c) Pylon sign, energized or not, each:	\$211	\$218
d) Monument sign, energized or not, each	\$158	\$163
 e) Relocation or alteration of any sign electronically or mechanically, but not including replacement of tubing, transformers and such parts subject to failure; or shop inspection by the local inspection department in lieu of a UL label (a local electrical inspection department label of approval shall be required), each 	\$79	\$82
x) Demolition		
a) Commercial/Residential Demolition up to 3,000SF	\$267	\$276
b) Each Additional 10,000SF	\$178	\$184
C. Plan Checking Fee		
Plan checking fee shall be paid at the time of application for a building permit. The plan checking fee is in addition to the building permit fee and shall be as follows:		
i) Plan Check Fee, if applicable	80% of building permit fee	
 ii) For Master Plans (i.e. identical buildings built by the same builder on the same lot or in the same tract and for which building permits are issued at the same time) 	A full plan checking fee shall be paid for each Master Plan when more than one building will be built and one-third (33%) of the full plan checking fee shall be paid for each production phase building at time of application.	
iii) Changes, revisions, or additions to plans previously checked	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
iv) Additional plan review after the first re-check	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
v) Alternate Methods and Materials	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
vi) Energy Conservation - for all buildings and projects subject to the California Energy Commission's conservation regulations	20% of building permit fee	

Description	Current Fee	Refer 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
DMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - Building Regulations Division (continued) D. Miscellaneous Fees		
i) Miscellaneous Inspections		
	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
,	\$267 hourly rate; 2 hour minimum charge	\$275 hourly rate; 2 hour minimum charge
b) if ees for inspection conducted outside of normal business flours	\$207 Houry rate, 2 Hour Hillimann Charge	\$275 Hourly Tate, 2 Hour Hillimum Charge
ii) Investigation Fees		
a) Investigation fee for work commenced without first obtaining permits as required by the San Leandro Municipal Code, whether or not a permit is subsequently issued	Up to 3x permit fee; plus any required permit fee	
 b) Investigation fee for conditions that are not in compliance with the San Leandro Zoning and/or Municipal Codes 	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
Note: Payment of any investigation fees does not exempt any person from compliance with all other provisions of applicable codes in the execution of the work nor from any other penalties prescribed by law.		
E. Other Fees and Charges		
0	6% of permit fee, minimum \$6.20 per permit type	6% of permit fee, minimum \$6.40 per permit type
(ii) Community Planning Fee (for commercial, industrial & residential projects)	0.3% of total valuation of construction	
(iii) Strong Motion Impact Fee: State mandated tax for the Seismic Safety Commission for seismic monitoring.		
Residential	0.0010 per \$10.00 Valuation or fraction thereof with a \$0.50 min.	0.00013 per \$1.00 Valuation or fraction thereof with a \$0.50 min.
Commercial/Industrial	0.0021 per \$10.00 Valuation or fraction thereof with a \$.50 min.	0.00028 per \$1.00 Valuation or fraction thereof with a \$.50 min.
	All Residential, Commercial, and Industrial permits that use Valuation to determine permit fees: \$1.00 per \$25,000 valuation or fraction thereof with a \$1.00 minium.	
(v) Exception to Noise Ordinance	\$448	
(vi) Certificate of Occupancy	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
(vii) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy per 30 days	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
(viii) Certificate of Compliance:	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
(ix) House Moving Permit	\$178 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge	\$184 per hour; 1 hour minimum charge
(x) Microfilm Copies	\$1.20	
(xi) Photocopies	\$0.10 per page	
(xii) Microfilming of Permit and Plans includes imaging fee for fire permits: (For purposes of fee charges, each permit is considered a drawing)		
8-1/2 x 11 or 11 x 14 drawings including fire permits	\$1.90 per sheet	
All other size drawings	\$2.10 per sheet	
All other size drawings		

Description	Current Fee Refe	r 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - Code Enforcement Division			
1 Administrative Citations			
Municipal Code Violation			
- 1st Violation	\$150		
- 2nd Violation	\$300		
- 3rd Violation	\$600		
2 Re-Inspection Fee	\$178	\$184	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – Economic Development			
1 Development Agreements and Leases for City/Agency Owned Property	Direct Costs (1)		
2 Marina Leases	Direct Costs (1) (2) plus the value of the extension/assignment (3)		
1) Direct Costs: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 33% for benefits, 14.80% for indir	rect overhead charges and 52.23% for staff support charges.		
2) Direct Costs/Planning: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 33% for benefits, 83% fo	r indirect overhead charges and 89% for staff support charges.		
3) Based on case-by-case financial analysis and appraisals of subject facilities/improvement			

Description	Current Fee	Refer 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – Planning Division	Guiteit 1 ec	
1 Annexation	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
2 Appeal		
A. Appeal to Official/Commission Other than City Council	Direct Costs (a); \$5,000 deposit	
B. Appeal to City Council (Add'l City Clerk Filing Fees Apply)	Direct Costs (a); \$5,000 deposit	
3 Conditional Use Permit / Parking Exemption / Variance	(4))	
A. Conditional Use Permit		
i.) Residential		Direct Costs (a); \$6,000 deposit New
ii.) Non-Residential		Direct Costs (a); \$10,000 deposit New
B. Variance	Direct Costs (a); \$6,000 deposit	
C. Parking Exceptions	Direct Costs (a); \$6,000 deposit	
4 Conversion of residential apartment buildings to condominiums	Σπου σουίο (α), φο,σου αερουπ	\$5,125 per unit plus Direct Costs New
5 Development Agreement	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	40, 120 per unit pius Direct 00sts
6 Administrative Review and Exceptions	Direct Costs (a), \$10,000 deposit	
A. Non-Residential Administrative Review	\$2,792	\$2,882.08
B. Residential Administrative Review	\$1,861	\$1,920.75
C. Outdoor Facilities Permits	\$931	\$961.32
D. Mobile Food Vending	\$205	\$212.26
E. Wireless Telecommunication Facility	\$6,204	\$6,402.83
7 Administrative Review Requiring Hearing		
A. Non-Residential	\$5,583	\$5,762.26
B. Residential	\$3,722	\$3,841.51
8 Site Plan Review		
A. Residential - Minor; Certificate of Compatibility	\$2,326	\$2,400.94
B. Residential - Major	Direct Costs (a); \$5,000 deposit	
C. Residential - Additional Site Plan Review in Conjunction with Accessory Dwelling Unit	D	\$427.36
D. Non-Residential	Direct Costs (a); \$5,000 deposit	0.00 57
E. Non-Residential Façade Change	\$620	\$640.57
F. Major View Preservation	\$3,722	\$3,841.51
9 Environmental Review	#000 (I.) ()	04057414
A. Exemption Without Initial Study (Categorical) B. Initial Study / EIR	\$620 (b) (c) Direct Costs (a) (b) (c)	\$640.57 (b) (c)
10 Fence Modification	Direct Costs (a) (b) (c)	
A. Single Family and Duplex	\$931	\$961.32
B. Multi-Family and Non-Residential	\$1,396	\$1,441.51
C. View Preservation	\$2,792	\$2,882.08
11 Historical Landmark Designation	\$1,861	\$1,920.75
12 Planned Unit Development	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	ψ1,320.13
13 Pre-Application Meeting	Direct Costs (a), \$10,000 deposit	
A. First Meeting	\$0	
B. Each Additional meeting	\$500	
C. Planning Commission or BZA Work Session	\$500	
14 Public Convenience and Necessity Determination	\$1,697	\$1,751.89
15 Signs		¥-1,
A. Temporary Sign Permit	\$222	\$228.30
B. Standard Sign Permit	\$465	\$480.19
C. Sign Program	Direct Costs (a); \$5,000 deposit	
16 Temporary Use Permit (TUP)		
A. TUP - Holiday, Parking Lot Sale, Car Wash, or Fundraiser	\$228	\$235.85
B. TUP - All Others	\$931	\$961.32
17 Tentative Map / Subdivision / Condominium		
A. Tentative Map	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
B. Amendment/Extension/Revision/Waiver	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
C. Conversion of Residential Apartment Buildings to Condominiums	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
D. Conversion of Non-Residential Complexes to Individual Unit or Condominium Ownership	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
,	, , , , ,	
18 Zone Change / Specific Plans / General Plan Amendments		
A. Zone Change	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
B. Zoning Code Amendment	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	

Description	Current Fee Refe	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
C. General Plan Amendment	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
D. Specific Plan	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
E. Specific Plan Amendment	Direct Costs (a); \$15,000 deposit	
19 Zone Compliance Letter	\$175	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – Planning Division (continued)		
20 Zoning Approval for Business License		
A. New Business License Zoning	\$115	
B. Business Change of Ownership	\$35	
C. Home Occupation - Application	\$115	
21 Other Fees		
A. Plan Check for Building		
i.) Alterations/Additions/Accessory Buildings - Residential	\$233	\$240
ii.) New Construction - Single Family Residential	\$233	\$240
iii.) New Construction - Multi-Family Residential	\$582	\$601
iv.) New Construction - Non-Residential	\$582	\$601
v.) Alterations/Additions - Non-Residential	\$233	\$240
B. Public Notice Sign Deposit	\$100 (fully refundable if sign returned)	
C. Community Planning Fee (applies to all building permits)	0.3% of total valuation of construction	
D. Technology Fee: applies to all fees except Zoning Compliance Letter (18), Zoning Approval for Business License (19) and Other Fees (20)	6% of Permit Fee; \$6.20 minimum	6% of Permit Fee; \$6.40 minimum
(a) DIRECT COST DEPOSITS AND DEPOSIT REPLENISHMENT		
Applicants for Full Cost Entitlement Applications shall pay for all City staff time, including legal Agreement for Payment of Fees for Application Processing shall be submitted with the project		
Initial deposits, as shown on the fee schedule, will be collected and held by the City in a deposite decount. A positive account balance shall be maintained at all times balance. If the deposit is reduced below 20% of the initial deposit amount, the applicant will be than 50% of the original amount.	es during the review process. No work will be performed on a project with a negative fund	
When more than one Direct Cost application is submitted, the sum total of the initial full cost of subject to a full cost reimbursement agreement which will include the identification of a work p scope of work.		be
Funds expended for staff time shall not be dependent upon the City's approval or disapproval multiplied by a factor of 3.38 to account for benefits, indirect overhead charges and staff supp to complete any miscellaneous clean-up items and to account for all project-related costs. Any	ort charges. The deposit account will be held open for 90 days after project approval for City	
(b) As may be required by the Community Development Department for project evaluation or env and must be paid in advance.	ironmental review, all payment for consultant work shall be the responsibility of the applican	t .
(c) Note for all fees: In addition to COSL fees, applicant is responsible for any applicable fees imp. Wildlife Fees, etc	posed by other agencies, such as county filing fees, LAFCO fees, Department of Fish and	

Description FIGURE PING AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 1 General Encroachment		SLMC §5-1-225	
A. Permit	\$65.00	OLIVIO NO-1-220	
B.1 Inspection/Plan Review/Permit Issuance	Inspection = \$118.00/hour; Plan check = \$146.00/hour; Technical Assistance = \$ 97.00/hour	\$150.00 Senior	ion = \$121.00/hour; Plan Check Engineer = b/hour; Technical Assistance = \$100.00/hour; Engineer = \$181.00/hour; Principal Engineer = b/hour; Direct Costs for Plan Check Services tant
B.2 Permit + Inspection Fee	\$65 (Permit) + 1.5 hours (Minimum Inspection Time) (estimated inspection requirements = 1.5 hours determined by City Engineer)		
C. Parklet Program			
Application Fee	\$150		
Design Review Deposit	As determined by City Engineer		
	\$2,500 \$118.00/hour		\$121.00/hour
	\$146.00/hour		\$150.00/hour
D. Inspection/Security/Plan Review Deposit	As determined by City Engineer to insure prompt, high quality repairs and to cover estimated inspection costs and plan review cost.		y a document of the second of
E. No Permit Penalty Fee F. Annual Sidewalk Repair Program - Sidewalk Inspection	Double Inspection Fee and Permit Fee Cost of work performed by the City contractor or as described in SLAC §8.1.120 "Repairs"	SLAC §8.1.120	
G. Agreement	Direct Costs (1)		
H. Overhead Banner Installation and Removal I. News rack Permit	\$150.00 \$55.00 + \$5.50 per news rack		
Maintenance Deposit	\$100.00 + \$5.00 per news rack		
2 Subdivision:			
A. Parcel Map Waiver/Lot Line Adjustment/ or Certificate of Compliance	Direct Costs (1); \$1,600 initial deposit		
B. Parcel Map	Direct Costs (1); \$4,000 plus \$100 per lot initial deposit		
C. Tentative/Final Map D. Subdivision Improvement Plan Review	Direct Costs (1) Direct Costs (1)		
3 Building Permits:	Direct Goots (1)		
A. Plan Review	Direct Costs (1); \$65.00 minimum		
B. Agreement Preparation	Direct Costs (1)		
4 Large Format Copies (see also Community Development Dept.)	\$10.00 for first sheet and \$2.00 for each sheet thereafter plus Direct Costs (1)		
5 Park Facilities Development Impact Fees (2)		SLMC §7-13-100	0 0 404
Park Land Acquisition Fee: Single Family	 \$15,511	SMAC §8.8.100 SLAC § SLMC §7-1-820	8.8.101 \$16,162
	\$13,557	SEMO 31-1-020	\$14,126
	\$6,779		\$7,064
Park Improvement Fee:			
Single Family	\$2,482		\$2,607
	\$2,170		\$2,279
Special Unit / Accessory Dwelling Unit / Senior Housing Total Acquisition and Improvement Fee:	\$1,085		\$1,139
Single Family	\$17,993		\$18,769
	\$15,727		\$16,405
Special Unit / Accessory Dwelling Unit / Senior Housing	\$7,864		\$8,203
6 Grading Permits:			
A. Permit	\$65		\$424.00/havr
	\$118.00/hour As determined by City Engineer		\$121.00/hour
	As determined by City Engineer \$146.00/hour		Plan Check Engineer = \$150.00/hour; Principal Engineer = \$199.00/hour
E. Performance Bond	As determined by City Engineer	SLMC §7-12-605	
F. Erosion and Sediment Control Bond	Estimated cost for erosion and sediment control	SLMC §7-12-610	
7 Public Works Projects:	\$10.00		
A. City Standard Plans (Printed or CD) B. Bidder: City Projects Plans & Specification Documents purchased at City Hall	Direct Costs (rounded to nearest \$5) or a minimum of \$25.00		
C. Bidder: City Projects Hans & Specification Documents purchased at City Hall	Direct Costs (rounded to nearest \$5) or a minimum of \$25.00 + mailing costs		
8 Overhead Utility Conversion			
A. Residential Development	Lesser of:	SLMC §5-3-325	
	i) Actual cost per linear foot of property frontage, or	Underground Utility Dis	
	ii) \$1,488.09 per dwelling unit, or		ii) \$1,537.03 per dwelling unit, or
	iii) \$372.36/LF of property frontage		iii) \$384.61/LF of property frontage
B. Non-Residential Development	Lesser of:		
	i) Actual cost per linear foot of property frontage, or		
	ii) \$372.36/LF of property frontage		ii) \$384.61/LF of property frontage
	Direct Costs (1)		
 Direct Costs: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 33% for benefits, 54% for indirect overhed Effective 8/5/05 the Park Development Fees will be amended in accordance with Resolution 2005 	rau charges and 61% for starr support charges. i-069		

Description ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT - Traffic Division	Current Fee	Reference 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
1 Development Fees for Street Improvements (DFSI) (2)		SLMC §7-11-120
A. Residential:		
General residential	\$1,389.42	\$1,437.92
Senior housing / Accessory Dwelling Unit	\$693.32	\$717.52
B. Commercial:	\$3.86/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$2.00/grapp bldg og ft /No for when a 250CE)
General Office	\$5.40/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$3.99/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 360SF) \$5.59/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 257SF)
C. Retail:		polodigi oce pilagi eqi ila (ilo ice ilimoii 420101)
General Retail	\$4.32/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$4.47/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 322SF)
Personal Services D. Restaurants	\$2.31/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$2.39/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 602SF)
Quality Restaurants	\$3.09/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$3.20/gross bldg. sg. ft. (No fee when < 449SF)
All Other Restaurants	\$12.50/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$12.94/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 111SF)
E. Financial Services	\$11.57/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$11.97/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 120SF)
F. Hotel/Motel	\$941.13/room	\$973.98/room
G. Industrial: General	\$1.24 /gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$1.28/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 1123SF)
Mini-warehouse	\$0.39/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$0.40/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 3595SF)
Service Station	\$9,874.89/station	\$10,219.62/station
2 Oversized vehicles, objects, buildings:		
A. Red-tipping Driveway	\$65.00 plus \$6.50/ft for additional red-tipping > 10'	
B. Public Service Directional Sign	\$65.00	
C. Other Services 3 Davis-Doolittle Traffic Impact Fee	Direct Costs (1)	TRAFFIC IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE
TAZ (rates are per sq. ft.)		1 2 3 4 5 6 8
General Industrial General Residential	See Fee Schedule	\$0.06 \$2.91 \$0.13 \$0.10 \$0.03 \$0.03 \$0.37
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.12 \$5.47 \$0.27 \$0.20 \$0.06 \$0.07 \$0.73
General Residential Senior Housing/Accessory Dwelling Unit	See Fee Schedule	\$0.11 \\$5.29 \\$0.26 \\$0.19 \\$0.06 \\$0.07 \\$0.71
Senior housing / Accessory Dwelling Unit General Office	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.06 \$3.11 \$0.14 \$0.10 \$0.03 \$0.03 \$0.41
Serior riousing / Accessory Dwelling Unit General Office	See Fee Schedule PROPOSED FEES	\$0.06 \$3.00 \$0.13 \$0.10 \$0.03 \$0.03 \$0.39 \$0.20 \$9.21 \$0.46 \$0.32 \$0.09 \$0.12 \$1.23
General Office Medical Office	See Fee Schedule	\$0.20 \$8.89 \$0.45 \$0.31 \$0.09 \$0.12 \$1.19
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.28 \$13.22 \$0.65 \$0.48 \$0.14 \$0.19 \$1.75
Medical Office General Retail	See Fee Schedule	\$0.27 \$12.77 \$0.63 \$0.46 \$0.13 \$0.18 \$1.69
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.23 \$10.58 \$0.52 \$0.36 \$0.10 \$0.14 \$1.41
General Retail Personal Services	See Fee Schedule	\$0.22 \$10.22 \$0.50 \$0.35 \$0.10 \$0.13 \$1.37
Demonal Comines Financial Comines	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.12 \$5.66 \$0.28 \$0.20 \$0.06 \$0.07 \$0.75 \$0.11 \$5.47 \$0.27 \$0.19 \$0.06 \$0.07 \$0.73
Personal Services-Financial Services	See Fee Schedule PROPOSED FEES	\$0.11 \\$5.47 \\$0.27 \\$0.19 \\$0.06 \\$0.07 \\$0.73 \\ \$0.61 \\$28.33 \\$1.40 \\$1.00 \\$0.30 \\$0.38 \\$3.77
Financial Services-Hotel/Motel	See Fee Schedule	\$0.59 \$27.37 \$1.36 \$0.96 \$0.29 \$0.37 \$3.64
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.09 \$4.53 \$0.22 \$0.16 \$0.05 \$0.06 \$0.60
Hotel/Motel-General Industrial	See Fee Schedule	\$0.09 \$4.38 \$0.21 \$0.16 \$0.04 \$0.06 \$0.58
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.06 \$3.02 \$0.14 \$0.10 \$0.03 \$0.03 \$0.38
Mini-Warehouse	See Fee Schedule	\$0.02 \$0.91 \$0.04 \$0.03 \$0.01 \$0.01 \$0.11
	PROPOSED FEES	\$0.02 \$0.94 \$0.05 \$0.03 \$0.01 \$0.01 \$0.12
Service Station	See Fee Schedule PROPOSED FEES	\$0.80 \$36.48 \$1.78 \$1.29 \$0.40 \$0.50 \$4.85 \$0.82 \$37.76 \$1.84 \$1.33 \$0.42 \$0.52 \$5.02
4 Marina / Interstate 880 Traffic Impact Fee (3)	PROPOSED FEES	φυ.οε φυτ.ο φτ.ο φτ.ο φυ.σε φυ.σε φυ.σε
A. Residential:		
General residential	\$698.86/unit	\$723.25/unit
Senior housing / Accessory Dwelling Unit	\$236.16/unit	\$244.41/unit
B. Commercial: General Office	\$1.47/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$1.52/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 476SF)
Medical Office	\$2.76/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$2.86/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 253SF)
C. Retail:		,,,,,,,,,,
General Retail	\$1.71/gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$1.77/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 409SF)
Personal Services	\$2.37/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$2.45/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 295SF)
D. Restaurants Quality Restaurants	\$3.21/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$3.32/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 218SF)
All Other Restaurants	\$5.46/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$5.65/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 128SF)
E. Financial Services	\$12.16/gross bldg. sq. ft	\$12.58/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 57SF)
F. Hotel/Motel	\$626.57/room	\$648.44/room
G. Industrial:	©0.01 /gross bldg.og. ft	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O
General	\$0.91 /gross bldg. sq. ft. \$0.20 /gross bldg. sq. ft.	\$0.94/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 769SF) \$0.21/gross bldg. sq. ft. (No fee when < 3444SF)
Mini-warehouse	\$2,509.16/station	\$0.21/gross bldg. sq. it. (No fee when < 34445F) \$2,596.75/station
5 Residential Parking Program	φω ₁ ουστιο, σταποτί	
A. First regular annual parking permit	\$20	
B. Second regular annual parking permit	\$40	
C.Visitor parking permit (1) Direct Costs: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 23% for benefits. 54% for indirect of	\$10	
(1) Direct Costs: Hourly personnel charge plus a factor of 33% for benefits, 54% for indirect of 2) This fee is reviewed in February of each year to determine if adjustment is required based.	overnead charges and or 10 for stan support that yes. I on changes in the Construction Cost Index as shown in the "Engineering News	s Record

Description DEDARTMENT	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
IANCE DEPARTMENT Business License Related Fees:		SLMC 2-2-525	
A. Duplicate License	No charge	OLIVIO Z Z 323	
B. Business License Listing	\$1.00/page (min. \$5.00; max. \$50.00)		
C. Business License Verification	\$5.00 written response (businesses only)		
D. Administrative Fee for Business License Changes	\$50	SLMC 2-2-520	
Permits:	φου	SLMC 4-5-210	
A. Marina Shoreline Peddlers (Ice Cream Vendors Only)		OLINO 4 0 210	
New and Renewal	\$100.00/annual		
B. Peddler/Solicitor:	φ100.00/απταάι		
New	\$25.00		
Renewal	\$25.00		
C. Itinerant Merchant	ΨΣΟ.ΟΟ		
New	\$25.00		
Renewal	\$25.00		
D. Used Vehicle Dealers	\$50.00	SLMC 4-7-210	
E. Amusement Device Machines	\$50.00/machine	SLMC 4-3-305	
F. Bingo Not-for-Profit - New and Renewals	Business License Base Fee	SLMC 4-25-225	
Parking Space Rental	Dusiness License base i ee	SLAC 6-4-100	
A. Estudillo Garage		3LAC 0-4-100	
Reserved Parking	\$55.00/month		delete fee
			delete lee
Unrestricted Parking	\$35.00/month		\$15.00 per month Based on New Parking Fee Struct
Low Income Parking (Employees ONLY)	₾4.00 === d=::		
Daily Parking	\$1.00 per day		\$2.50 per day
Replacement Parking Tags	\$25.00 each		delete fee
B. Plaza Lot	\$55.00 per month		Literature Communication Commu
C. Callan Ave. Lot	\$55.00 per month		delete fee
D. Hyde Street Lot	\$55.00 per month		delete fee
E. Temporary Parking:	200.00		delete fee
-Reserved	\$50.00 per month		delete fee
-Non-reserved	\$30.00 per month		delete fee
Replacement Parking Permit – all areas	\$25.00 each		delete fee
Dog License		SLMC 4-11-200	
A. Unspayed/unneutered, 1 yr.	\$20.00		
B. Unspayed/unneutered, 3 yr. (1)	\$40.00		
C. Spayed/neutered, 1 yr. (2)	\$10.00		
D. Spayed/neutered, 3 yr. (1) (2)	\$20.00		
E. Penalty:		SLMC 4-11-510	
Unspayed/unneutered	\$10.00		
Spayed/neutered	\$10.00		
F. City/County within California: Seeing-eye dog or certified hearing dog for	No Fee		
physically handicapped			
G. Duplicate tag	\$3.00	SLMC 4-11-525	
Pot-Bellied Pig License - spayed/neutered, 1 year	\$20.00	SLMC 4-11-705	
Taxicab		SLMC 6-6-210	
A. Application - Taxicab Business Permit Application	\$100.00 - Initial		
	\$ 50.00 - Annual Renewal		
B. Additional Vehicles - Permit Amendment	\$50 per amendment		
Payroll Related Fees		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. Garnishment implementation fee	\$1.00 per check		
B. Duplicate W-2's	\$5.00		
Late Payment Charges	0.75% of outstanding balance per month for accounts delinquent	SLAC 6.1.105	
	30 days or more		
Purchase of Paid or Cancelled Bonds	\$5.00	SLAC 6.4.100	
Bond Issue	To be determined by City Council to recover administrative and re	lated costs.	
Trailer Park Camp	\$1.00 per camp site	SLMC 3-10-235	
Returned Check Service Charge	\$25.00	SLAC 6.4.100	
Copy of Adopted/Adopted Budget	\$130.00		
Copy of Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)	\$50.00		
Administrative Fee to Place Delinquent Accounts on Tax Bills	\$20.00	SLMC 2-9-100	
Fee for Insufficient Information (DE6)	\$20.00	1	
Stop Payment Service Charge	\$20.00		
Wire Transfer Service Charge	\$25.00		
ATTENDED TO THE CONTROL OF THE CONTR	[#==···	ard licenses for other ow	

⁽²⁾ Pet owners presenting a receipt from a Veterinarian Clinic or Pet Hospital for prepayment of a spayed or neutered operation for their pet will be allowed to license their pet at the spay/neuter rate.

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018	-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
IRE SERVICE RELATED – GENERAL				
1 Fire Prevention Fees				
A. Fire Permit Filing and Issuance Fee	\$119.00 plus applicable Fire Permit Fees			
B. Fire Permit Re-inspection Processing Fee	50% of Fire Permit filing and issuance fee			
C. Fire Plan Storage	\$28.50			
2 Permits		SLMC 3-3-112		
A. Fire Code Permit Fees	\$259.00			
3 Sprinkler Fees:		SLMC 3-3-260		
A. Underground/Private Service Fire Main (includes plan review, hydrostatic test, flush, & inspections <2)	\$713.00 plus \$17.24/hydrant or connection fee			
B. Sprinkler System (system = 1 riser) (includes plan review, weld, hydrostatic test & inspections <2	3) \$713.00 plus \$0.61 per hydrant or connection			
C. Any extraordinary situations charged at	\$130.00/hr			
D. Automatic Sprinkler Tenant Improvements:				
Less than 20 heads	\$259.00			
Greater than or equal to 20 heads	\$389.00			
4 Fixed Fire Protection System		SLMC 3-3-250		
A. Plan check, inspection and test	\$259.00			
B. Electronics activation (clean agent, pre action, etc.)	\$389.00 plus \$5.40 per device			
C. Any retest or re-inspection (1)	\$130.00/hr			
5 Fire Alarms		SLMC 3-3-250		
A. Property protection, plan check and test	\$259.00 plus \$5.40 per device		\$130.00 plus \$3.24/initiati ng and/or	Amending as a result of Fee Consulta suggestions
B. Life Safety Systems	\$130.00 plus \$3.24/initiating and/or indicting device		\$259.00 plus \$5.40 per device	Amending as a result of Fee Consulta suggestions
C. Any retest or re-inspection (1)	\$130.00/hr			
6 Hazardous Materials Response and Other Incident Fees		SLMC 3-3-300		
A. Engine or Truck Company	\$315/hr			
B. Chief Officer	\$105/hr			
7 Inspection of Multiple Family Dwellings (3 or more units)		CA Health & Safety Code		
A. Annual	\$130.00/hr (1)			
8 Miscellaneous				
A. All other plan reviews (includes review and ordinary inspections associated with project)	65% of bldg permit fee (2)			
B. Other Fire Prevention Services (includes any miscellaneous fire protection related activities not otherwise categorized in this fee schedule)	Direct Cost (2) (3)			
C. Excessive Plan Review and Inspections	\$130.00/hr			
	\$601.00			
D. Fire Investigation Fee	Ψ001.00			
D. Fire Investigation Fee 1) 1 hour minimum	001.00			

No fees are charged by this department.

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2	018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
IBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT		OLMO 4 0 005		
1 Library Cards	Ann and	SLMC 1-3-805		
A. Non-resident San Leandro Workers	\$30.00/year			
B. Non-resident Family	\$60.00/year			
C. Replacement Card 2 Fines and Penalties	\$3.00/adult; \$3.00/minor	SLMC 1-3-805		
A. Overdue Book Fines	© 40/days adults © 25/days minor	SLIVIC 1-3-005		
A. Overdue book rines	\$.40/day; - adult; \$.25/day - minor			
B. Lost Books	Max. Fine: \$10.00/catalogued item; \$6.00/uncatalogued item List price plus processing charge of: \$10.00 if catalogued; \$6.00 if uncatalogued			
C. Overdue Video Cassette/DVD/CD	\$1.00/day up to \$15.00/max.			
D. Lost Video Cassette/DVD/CD	7 1			
E. Damaged Video Cassette/DVD/CD	Replacement costs plus \$10.00 replacement charge Charge to be assessed by staff			
F. Damaged Plastic Case for Video, DVD or CD	\$5.00			
G. Replace Mylar Book Cover	\$5.00			
Special Services	φ3.00 	SLMC 1-3-805		
A. Inter-Library Loan	\$5.00/request plus postage cost or charges by lending library.	SLIVIC 1-3-003		
B. Rental Books	\$.50/day (\$1.00 min.)			
C. Video and DVD Rental	\$3.00/3 days + \$1.00 per day for additional days			
D. FAX Service	φ3.00/3 days + φ1.00 per day for additional days			
In State	\$2.00/page			
Out of State	\$3.00/first page; \$2.00 each additional page			
Out of State International	\$7.00/first page; \$2.00 each additional page			
E. Proctor Exam Fee	\$50.00			
4 Meeting Facility Fees	φου.υυ			
USERS are classified into the following groups for the purpose of determining applicable	food one			
charges.	iees and			
Group Eligibility A:	Programs administered by or for the City of San Leandro			
Group Eligibility B:	San Leandro non-profit organizations with ten or more members of whom at least 50% are San Leandro residents. (Non-profit fundraising events will be charged for actual operating costs, including staffing, utilities and security).			
Group Eligibility C:	Non-San Leandro Non-profit organizations which serve San Leandro residents. (Use of high-demand facilities limited to twice per year. Fundraising events will be charged for actual operating costs, including staffing, utilities, and security.)			
Group Eligibility D:	San Leandro resident individuals or groups using the facility for private purpose.			
Group Eligibility E:	Non-resident individuals using the facility for private purposes.			
Group Eligibility F:	San Leandro businesses with company facility located within San Leandro city limits.			
Group Eligibility G:	Non-San Leandro businesses, commercial groups, non-profit organizations, and al other non-resident groups.			
RENTAL FEES are determined by group eligibility and facility used. Operations of Hourly rates are not prorated for parts of an hour.	osts, liability insurance fees, and security fees may also be applicable. Minimum renta	l is two hours.		
Facility:			Hou	rly Rental Rates for Group Eligibility
A. Community Library Center:		A	B*	C* D E F G
Trustees Room, Mary Brown Room; Conference B or Conference C	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule PROPOSED FEES	N//	A N/A	N/A \$ 50 \$ 75 \$ 75 \$ 8
Lecture Hall, Estudillo Room, Karp, or Senior Facility	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule PROPOSED FEES	N//	A N/A	N/A \$ 100 \$ 120 \$ 120 \$ 14
Kitchen (flat rate)	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule	N//	A N/A	N/A \$ 75 \$ 85 \$ 95 \$ 11
	PROPOSED FEES			
Karp/Estudillo combination	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule	N/A	A N/A	N/A \$ 150 \$ 200 \$ 200 \$ 25
	PROPOSED FEES			
B. Casa Peralta Grounds:	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule	N/A	A N/A	N/A \$ 150 \$ 200 \$ 200 \$ 25
	PROPOSED FEES			
Kitchen (flat rate)	See Hourly Rental Rate Schedule	N/A	A N/A	N/A \$ 80 \$ 100 \$ 110 \$ 12
	PROPOSED FEES			
	PROPOSED FEES			

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
IBRARY SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)			
4 Meeting Facility Fees (Continued)			
OTHER FEES:	(Fees are the same for all categories)		
Attendant on Duty	\$25/hr		
Opening/Closing Fee (when needed)	\$25/hr		
Liability Insurance	Fees determined for each use.		
San Leandro Police Dept. Security	Fee determined by current overtime rates for police personnel.		
Private Vendor Security	Fee determined by current hourly rates, nature of event, and number of		
	participants.		
Utilities	Fee determined by average current hourly costs.		
Portable Dance Rental	\$100		
Meeting Room Damage Deposit	\$50 - \$250, depending upon room size		
Equipment Rental	Fees based on current replacement costs.		
CANCELLATION PENALTY:	(Rooms)		
If cancelled more than 90 days prior to event:	Full refund of deposit and fees.		
If cancelled between 90 days and 30 days prior to event:	Forfeit full damage deposit.		
If cancelled between 30 days and 10 days prior to event:	Forfeit full damage deposit and one half (1/2) of all fees collected.		
If cancelled less than 10 days prior to event:	Forfeit all deposits and fees collected.		

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
CE DEPARTMENT			
ingerprint (Livescan) Fee	\$25 for residents	SLAC 6.4.100	
	\$50.00 for non-resident		
Concealed Weapon Permit		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. Background Investigation Fee:			
Upon application for license	\$150		
Upon issuance of license	\$90.00 plus State Fee (1)		
3. Renewal Fee	\$50		
Gun Dealer's Permit:		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. New	\$150 Plus State Fee (1)		
3. Renewal	\$100		
Firearms Storage Fee	\$40 per firearm	SLAC 6.4.100	
Massage/Acupuncture Permits:		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. New Establishment	\$100.00 plus State fee (1)		
3. Renewal Establishment	\$50.00		
C. Masseur/Masseuse/Acupuncturist Permit	\$25.00 - Permit Fee, plus	SLMC 4-23-400	
·	\$32.00 - Fingerprint (Livescan) & Background Check, plus		
	\$20.00 – Police Dept. Administrative Fee		
Secondhand Dealers/Junk Dealers/Pawnbrokers:		SLMC 4.9.230	
A. New	\$100.00 plus State fee (1)		
B. Renewal	\$60.00		
Fortunetelling:	-	SLMC 4.15.210	
A. New	\$25.00 plus State fee	CENTO INTOILETO	
3. Renewal	\$25.00 plus State fee		
Faxicab:	420.00 plus otate lee		
A. Owner Fingerprint & Background Check	\$175.00 plus \$20.00 Police Dept. Admin Fee	SLMC 6-6-215	
Driver Permit Application, Annual	\$50.00 Permit Fee, plus (2) and (3)	SLMC 6-6-310	
5. Dilver i ennit Application, Annual	\$32.00 - Fingerprint & Background Check, plus	SLINC 0-0-310	
	\$20.00 – Police Dept. Administrative Fee		
2. Deliver Dermit De jeuvene (within C.mae.)		SLMC 6-6-340	
C. Driver Permit Re-issuance (within 6 mos.) Police Reports:	\$20.00		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$25.00	SLAC 11.2.110	
A. Letter of clearance, verification, lost property, etc.	\$50.00		
3. Crime Analysis	V		
C. Accident Reports	\$10.00 (1-10 page report); \$.10 per additional page		
D. Police Reports/Arrest Reports	\$2.00 (1-10 page report); \$.10 per additional page		
Animal Service Fees:		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. Animal pickup	\$50.00/pickup		
3. Veterinarian pickup:			
- For 1 – 10	\$125.00		
- Over 10	\$12.50 ea. to max. of \$300.00		
C. Animal Redemption	\$40.00		
D. Animal Permits		SLAC 6.4.100	
Animal Permit (New-Includes changes to permit)	\$15.00		
Animal Permit (Renewal)	\$15.00		
Beekeeping Permit (New)	\$15.00		
Beekeeping Permit (Renewal)	\$15.00		
Tape recordings of telephone and/or radio communications incident related records for public release	\$50.00	SLAC 6.4.100	
ntoxicated Driver:		SLAC 6.4.100	
A. Property Damage	Actual cost of damage to City property		
. Emergency Response	\$77.00/hr.		
éhicle Release	\$200.00	SLAC 6.6.100	
éhicle Repossession	\$15.00		
/ehicle Verification:			
- At City Hall	\$13.00		
At Home or Business	\$25.00		
False Alarm Response:		SLMC 4-6-400	
A. Third response within 90 days	\$75.00	02.00	
	\$175.00		
B. Fourth and subsequent responses			

⁽²⁾ As part of the application process, applicants must submit proof of a current drug test showing negative results and two identical and current passport size color photographs.

(3) As part of the Police Department's inspection of taxi cabs, verification of the City Council approved (5/2/11) flag drop rate of \$3.00, \$2.60 mileage rate and \$26.00 wait fee/hour will be conducted to ensure compliance with SLMC 6-6-400, effective June 1, 2011.

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
LICE DEPARTMENT (continued)			
Photographs:		SLAC 6-4-100	
A. Color photographs	05		
8 x 10	\$5		
4 x 6 B. Black and white photographs	\$4 (per print)		
8 x 10	\$16.00		
C. Duplication of CD's & DVD's	\$25.00 per CD or DVD		
Parade Permits (Special Events):	\(\frac{1}{2} \otimes \otime		
A. Permit	\$50	SLAC 1.4.100 (a)	
B. City service support (i.e. personnel assistance, barricade services or special refuse services), excluding	Direct costs in excess of \$500.00, per event	SLAC 1.4.100 (b)	
City sponsored civic functions.			
Carnival Permit	\$100.00	SLAC 6.4.100	
Block Party Permit	\$30.00		
Background investigation for certification of employee of firearm dealer	\$40.00	SLMC 4.14.420	
Vehicle Registration Violation	\$13 - at City Hall		
Correction Verifications	\$25 - at home or business		
Parking Citation Fines:			
- CPO Parking Violation	\$65.00	SLMC 3.1.200(h)	
Parking on Street for Repairs	\$50.00	SLMC 6.1.270	
Posted Private Property	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.400	
Not Curbing Wheels on Hill	\$40.00	SLMC 6.1.425	
Oversize Vehicle (Commercial in Residential)	\$60.00	SLMC 6.1.430(d)	
- Off-Street Oversize Vehicle	\$46.00	SLMC 6.1.430(b)	
Non-Motorized Vehicle	\$60.00	SLMC 6.1.430(c)	
- Parking Within Designated Stall	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.435	
- No Parking Area	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.500(a)	
Designated Street or Park by Time or Day	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.500(b)	
- Parking Limitations/Restrictions	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.500(c)	
· Curb Markings/Red-A/Yel-B/Whi-C/Grn-D	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.505	
- Handicapped Stall	\$280.00	SLMC 6.1.505(e)	
- Truck-No Parking - Truck-No Parking Truck Route	\$46.00 \$46.00	SLMC 6.1.600 SLMC 6.1.605	
- Truck Parking Prohibited	\$46.00	SLMC 6.1.610	
- Truck Parking Prohibited	\$46.00	SLMC 6.1.615	
- Municipal Parking Lots-Restrictions	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.800	
- Designated Reserved Parking Spaces	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.805	
- Obstructing EnfRemoving Chalk Marks	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.810(a)	
- Obstructing EnfMoving Vehicle to Evade	\$45.00	SLMC 6.1.810(b)	
- Parking in Excess of 72 Hours	\$66.00	SLMC 6.1.820	
- Passenger Loading Zone	\$36.00	SLMC 6.1.835	
- Parking Limitations/Golf Course	\$36.00	SLMC 6.1.850	
- Meter Expired	\$31.00	SLMC 6.2.115	
- Meter Zone Time Limit	\$36.00	SLMC 6.2.120	
Private Property Storage	\$116.00	SLMC 6.4.400	
- Failure to Abate from Private Property	\$116.00	SLMC 6.4.405	
-Truck Route Violation for parked and moving trucks	\$100.00	SLMC 6.7.210	
- Parking on or blocking a Crosswalk	\$60.00	CVC 22500(b)	
- Parking in front of a driveway	\$60.00	CVC 22500(e)	
Parking on a sidewalk	\$60.00	CVC 22500(f)	
Double Parking	\$60.00	CVC 22500(h)	
Parking over 18" from curb	\$60.00	CVC 22502(a)	
Parking within 15 feed of fire hydrant	\$60.00	CVC 22514	
- Parking within 7-1/2 feet of railroad track	\$60.00	CVC 22521	
Abandoned vehicle	\$300.00	CVC 22523(a)	
Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS) Parking Stall	\$45.00	SLMC 6.2.405	
raffic Control:			
Driving over or across newly laid pavement, surfacing, painting	\$75.00	SLMC 6.1.240	
Driving over any street barrier, sign, marker for closed street	\$75.00	SLMC 6.1.245	
Unauthorized placement of barrier or sign	\$50.00	SLMC 6.1.255	
Unlawful riding of skateboard, roller-skates, coasters, toy vehicles or similar device on	\$50.00	SLMC 6.1.265	
undesignated City Property	100000	01110 0 1 05 =	
- Unlawful for operator to drive across property not intended for use as a public right of way as	\$50.00	SLMC 6.1.285	
means of effecting shortened route			
Refusal or failure to comply with Police Officer/Parking Aide's traffic control instructions	\$100.00	SLMC 6.1.300	
Failure to remove ignition key from unattended vehicle	\$50.00	SLMC 6.1.830	

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
DLICE DEPARTMENT (continued)			
5 Commercial Enforcement:			
a. Transportation Permit Violation - No Permit	\$100.00	SLMC 6-8-110	
b. Transportation Permit - Annual	\$90.00	SLMC 6-8-110 & 6-8-115	
c. Transportation Permit - Repetitive	\$90.00	SLMC 6-8-110 & 6-8-115	
d. Transportation Permit - Single Trip Only	\$16.00	SLMC 6-8-110 & 6-8-115	
e. Overweight Vehicle Permit Violation - No Permit	\$100.00	SLMC 6-9-110	
f. Overweight Vehicle Permit - Annual	\$90.00	SLMC 6-9-110 & 6-9-125	
6 Special Event/Oversized Loads requiring Police special services	Direct costs (4)		
7 Municipal Code Violations:		SLMC 1-12-200 (c)	
a. 1st Violation	\$100.00		
b. 2nd Violation	\$200.00		
c. 3rd Violation (treated as a misdemeanor)	\$1,000.00		
8 Peddler/ Solicitor/ Itinerant Merchant	\$32.00 - fingerprint & background check	SLAC 6-4-100	
	\$20.00 - Police Dept. Administrative Fee		
9 Curfew Violations:		SLMC 1.12.140, 4.1.305, 4.1.310, 4.1.320	
a. 1st Violation	\$50.00		
b. 2nd Violation within 12months of first violation	\$100.00		
c. 3rd Violation and additional offenses within 12 months of the 2nd violation	\$200.00		
DLICE DEPARTMENT - Community Standards Division			
1 Second Inspection/Notice of Violation	\$110.00 plus Direct Costs (4)	SLMC 3.1.100-210	
2 Third Inspection/Notice to Abate or Notice of Pending Citation	\$110.00 plus Direct Costs (4)		
3 Citation or Administrative Hearing	\$325.00 plus Direct Costs (4)		
4 Each Additional Hour	\$50.00/hr. plus Direct Costs (4)		
5 Legal Fees for Administrative Hearings and Judicial Actions	\$110.00/hr. plus Direct Costs (4)		
	\$100 for up to 4 months	SLMC 4.13.110	

Description	Current Fee	Reference	ence 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPL				
BLIC WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT							
Equipment Rental:	Rental Rates are based on current replacement value of \$10 for every	\$20,000 vehicle value.					
Aerial Lift - Large	\$72.00		\$ 74.50	Increase due to replacement cost in FY1			
Aerial Lift - Small	\$40.00		\$ 54.50	Increase due to replacement cost in FY1			
Asphalt Grinder	\$55.00						
Backhoe	\$41.00						
Cargo Body	\$21.50						
CCTV Truck	\$99.00						
Chipper, Brush	\$12.50						
Compressor, Air	\$9.00						
Crane Truck	\$83.00						
Dump Truck/Diesel, 5/8 yd.	\$47.00						
Dump Truck, 2 yd.							
	\$18.50						
Dump Truck, 3 axle	\$60.00		\$ 62.5	O Increase due to replacement cost in FY			
Fork Lift	\$10.50						
Loader	\$80.00						
Man Lift	\$38.00						
Patch Truck	\$66.00						
Pickup Truck (formerly "Pickup, ½ ton")	\$14.00		\$ 16.0	Increase due to replacement cost in FY1			
Rodder	\$172.00			· ·			
Roller	\$19.00		\$ 35.50	Increase due to replacement cost in FY1			
			\$ 30.00	inordade due to replacement cost III FT			
Root Pruner	\$16.00						
Sedan	\$10.00						
Sewer Truck	\$115.00						
Spray Emulsion Rig	\$6.00		1				
Spreader, Asphalt Box	\$25.50		1	+			
			-				
Street Sweeper	\$113.00						
Street Sweeper, light	\$22.75						
Stump Cutter	\$28.00						
Tractor	\$7.50						
Tractor Loader	\$16.25						
Trash Truck	\$54.50						
Trencher	\$12.00						
Utility Van	\$36.50						
Van	\$16.50						
Water Tank Truck	\$46.50						
Emergency Call-Out:							
A. Administration fee	\$100.00						
B. City Personnel Charges	Direct Costs (1)						
Parking Meter Rates:							
A. One/Two Hour Meters			obongo de	escriptions to "Three Hour Meters (Zone 1)"			
	↑ 0.05						
4 minutes	\$0.05			5 10 minutes			
8 minutes	\$0.10			0 20 minutes			
16 minutes	\$0.20		\$0.7	5 30 minutes			
20 minutes	\$0.25		\$1.0	0 40 minutes			
20 minutes	ψ0.20			5 50 minutes			
				0 60 minutes			
B. 24 Minute Meters			change de	scriptions B. "Three Hour Meters (Zone 2)"			
4 minutes	\$0.05	·		5 20 minutes			
8 minutes	\$0.10			0 40 minutes			
20 minutes	\$0.25			5 60 minutes			
C. 10 Hour Meters:				scriptions "C. 30 Minute Meters"			
10 minutes	\$0.05			5 10 minutes			
20 minutes	\$0.10	·	\$0.5	20 minutes			
50 minutes	\$0.25			5 30 minutes			
D. Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS)			40.7				
	C4 00/h		-				
First 4 hours	\$1.00/hour						
For fifth (5th) and successive hours during the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.,	\$5.00/hour						
Monday through Friday, except for holidays							
For fifth (5th) and successive hours on weekends and holidays and during the	\$1.00/hour		1				
hours of 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Monday through Friday	ψ.100/110dl						
	\$450.00/d		-				
BBQ Rental	\$150.00/day						
Tree Planting:							
New Tree	\$100.00						
Concrete Cutout (up to 4' x 4')	\$50.00		1				
, , , , ,	400.00		-				
Barricades:							
Block Party Deposit	\$100.00 for 8; \$34.00/each additional						
Block Party Drop-off and Pickup Services	\$60.00		1				
			1				
Unreturned Barricades	\$34.00 each						
Shopping Cart Fee	\$21.00 S	LMC 4.19.125					
Solid Waste & Recycling Receptacles:							
Receptacle Deposit for Community Events	\$300 for 15; \$60.00 each additional						
	\$60 each						
Unreturned Receptacles Receptacle Cleaning	\$60 each \$100.00						

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION				
BLIC WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT - Marina							
San Leandro Marina:							
A. Miscellaneous Rates							
Security Live Aboard Permit	\$175.72 per month		\$ 181.34	3.2% CPI			
Towing	\$100.00 per hour – with a 1/2 hour minimum						
Pumping	100.00 per hour – with a 1/2 hour minimum						
Mooring Line Replacement	\$10.00 per line						
Lien Charge	\$108.00 per occurrence (maximum permitted by State Law)						
Lien Processing Charge	\$72.00 per occurrence		\$ 92.00	Increase in consultant's fee - recover co			
Electronic Key Purchase	\$20.00						
Impound Rates	\$30.00 per day						
B. Berth Rental Rates:	Monthly Rental						
Open Berths:	\$8.67 per foot		\$ 8.95	3.2% CPI			
24 ft. length	\$208.14 per month		\$ 214.80	" "			
28 ft. length	\$242.83 per month		\$ 250.60	" "			
32 ft. length	\$277.52 per month		\$ 286.40	" "			
36 ft. length	\$312.21 per month		\$ 322.20	" "			
40 ft. length	\$346.90 per month		\$ 358.00	" "			
44 ft. length	\$381.59 per month		\$ 393.80	" "			
48 ft. length	\$416.28 per month		\$ 429.60	н н			
60 ft. length	\$520.36 per month		\$ 537.00	" "			
Covered Berths:	\$11.29 per foot		\$ 11.65	" "			
40 ft. length	\$451.60 per month		\$ 466.00	" "			
48 ft. length	\$541.92 per month		\$ 559.20	" "			
60 ft. length	\$451.60		\$ 699.00	и и			
Late Rate	\$677.40		10% of	Reverts to previous rate, error made in la			
			monthly	year's fee schedule			
			rental rate				
			per each				
			month late				
C. Transient Berthing:							
Under 30 ft. – 59 ft. length	\$20.00 per night						
60 ft. length and up	φεσισο por riigiti.						
D. Boat Launch Ramp Rates:	\$40.00 per night						
- Daily	\$10.00						
- Annual	\$100.00						
E. Post Office Box Rate	\$10.00 per box per month						
F. Dry Storage Rate	\$75.00 per space per month						
	nefits, 14.80% for indirect overhead charges and 52.23% for staff support charges.		_				

Description	Description Current Fee Reference			18-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION	
BLIC WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Environmental Services Section					
Hazardous Materials Storage		SLMC 3-3-300			
A. Annual fees for storage of combustible liquids, corrosives, flammable gases,	Quantity Range 1 \$ 119.00 (1)		\$	123.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest dollar (
flammable liquids, flammable solids, nonflammable gases, organic peroxides,	Quantity Range 2 \$239.00		\$	247.00	""
other regulated materials, oxidizers, poisonous gasses, poisonous materials (1)	Quantity Range 3 \$345.00		\$	356.00	" "
	Quantity Range 4 \$451.00		\$	465.00	" "
-	Quantity Range 5 \$563.00		\$	581.00	" "
B. Annual Fees for Storage of Radioactive Materials (1)	\$166.00			171.00	" "
C. Aboveground Tank Installation Permit (3) (2)	¥100.00		+-		Change Footnote
· First Tank	\$878.00		\$	906.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest dollar
Each Additional	\$293.00			302.00	" "
D. APSA Facility Annual Fee	4200.00		+*-	002.00	
Qualified Facility (Tier I/Tier II)	\$146.00		\$	151.00	" "
Non-Qualified Facility (full SPCC)	\$258.00			266.00	" "
Accidental Release Program Review of RMP by:	Ψ230.30	SLMC 3-3-300	+-		Change in Description
Additional Review by City Staff	\$146.00/hour	CEIVIC & C CCC	\$	151.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest dollar
Additional Review by third party Outside consultant	Direct Costs plus 10%		+	101.00	Change in Description
Annual Fee:	Pilot cotto pido 1070				Change in 2 coonpiler
Program 1	\$571.00		\$	589.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest dollar
Program 2	\$742.00			766.00	" "
Program 3	\$963.00			994.00	" "
Program 4	\$1,445.00			.491.00	" "
Underground Hazardous Materials Storage	ψ1,4-10.00	SLMC 3-3-300	٠,	,-01.00	
A. Annual Operating Permit: Each Tank	\$126.00	020 0 0 000	\$	130.00	" "
B. New Tank Installation (2)	4.20.00		+*-		
· First Tank	\$2,633.00		\$ 2	,717.00	" "
Each Additional	\$293.00			302.00	" "
C. Tank Removal, Repair, Alterations (2)	4200.00		+-		
· First Tank	\$1,463.00		\$ 1	,510.00	" "
Each Additional	\$234.00			241.00	" "
D. Minor Repairs and Alterations Hourly Rate	\$146.00/hour			151.00	" "
Hazardous Waste On-site Treatment:	\$1.10.00/modi	CA Health & Safety Code;			
Annual Fees:		Criticalar a carety coac,	1		
Permit-by-Rule	\$1,088.00		\$ 1	,123.00	" "
Conditional Authorization	\$464.00			479.00	" "
Conditional Exempt	\$126.00			130.00	" "
Quantity Range 1 Less than or equal to 500 pounds, 55 gallons, or 2,000 cubic fee			+*		I.
Quantity Range 2 Greater than 500 pounds, 55 gallons, or 2,000 cubic feet at ST		0.000 cubic feet at STP_respectively			
Quantity Range 3 Greater than 5,000 pounds, 550 gallons, or 20,000 cubic feet at 61			tively		
Quantity Range 4 Greater than 50,000 pounds, 5,500 gallons, or 200,000 cubic feet all				ectively	
Quantity Range 5 Greater than 500,000 pounds, 55,000 gallons, or 2,000,000 cubic le	ic feet at STP	gallorio, or 2,000,000 cubic leet at 011	, 1036	Convery.	
Includes plan review, field inspections, and permit processing. Additional time wi					

Description	Current Fee	Reference	201	8-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION
BLIC WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Environmental Services	s Section (continued)			
Hazardous Waste Generators		CA Health & Safety Code; T		
A. Annual Fees for Generators of Hazardous Waste	\$166.00 - CESQG (3)		\$ 171.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest doll
	\$333.00 - SQG (3)		\$ 344.00	" "
	\$598.00 - LQG (3)		\$ 617.00	" "
	\$166.00 - UWG (3)		\$ 171.00	" "
	\$83.00 - CESQG 0 (3)		\$ 86.00	" "
CAL-EPA CalEPA CUPA Surcharge Fee	As required by State of California	CA Health & Safety Code; T	itle 27	Change in description
Hazardous Materials File Review :		SLAC 6.4.100		Change in description
A. Photocopying	See City-Wide			
B. Copies of Site Lists	\$12.00/list		\$ 151.00	Nominal flat fee didn't recover staff tin
Plan Review :		SLMC 3-3-100		
A. City Staff Hourly Rate	\$146.00/hr.		\$ 151.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest doll
B. Outside Contractor	Direct Costs plus + 10%			
C. Recycling Program	\$146.00/hr		\$ 151.00	н н
D. Waste Management Plan	\$100.00			
Wastewater Pretreatment:				
A. All Users		SLMC 3-15-510		
Service Charge – Per Connection		SLAC 12.5.110(e)		
Weekly Connection Activity	\$1,708.00 per month			3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest dollar
·	,			change in description
			\$ 1,763.00	
Semi-Monthly Activity	\$854.00 per month		\$ 881.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest doll
Monthly Activity	\$427.00 per month		\$ 441.00	" "
Bi-Monthly Activity	\$213.00 per month		\$ 220.00	" "
Quarterly Activity	\$142.00 per month		\$ 147.00	н н
Semi-Annual Activity	\$71.00 per month		\$ 73.00	" "
Annual Activity	\$36.00 per month		\$ 37.00	" "
Biennial Activity	\$18.00 per month		\$ 19.00	" "
B. Service Users				
Sampling Charge and Routine Analysis – Per Sample				
Composite Samples (4)	\$975.00		\$ 1,024.00	5% increase to recover cost; & change footnote
Grab Samples (4)	\$385.00		\$ 424.00	10% increase to recover cost; & change footnote
Other Analyses	Cost + 10%			
Permit Fee (Five Year)	\$1,419.00		\$ 1,464.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest doll
C. Compliance Users:				
Sampling Charge – Per Sample				
Composite Samples	\$867.00		\$ 881.00	1.6% increase
Grab Samples	\$337.00		\$ 342.00	1.6% increase
Lab Analysis	Cost + 10%			
Permit Fee (Triennial)	\$852.00		\$ 879.00	3.2% CPI - rounded to the nearest doll
D. Violation Follow-Up:				
Composite Samples	\$1,377.00		\$ 1,421.00	" "
Grab Samples	\$939.00		\$ 969.00	" "
Other Analyses	Cost + 10%			
E. Special Discharge Permit (Annual)	\$852.00		\$ 879.00	н н
Miscellaneous Services :				
A. Site Visits (No Sampling)	\$293.00		\$ 302.00	и и
B. City Staff	\$146.00 per hour		\$ 151.00	11 11
C. Pollution Prevention Permit	\$219.00 per year	SLMC 3-14-520	\$ 226.00	11 11
D. Facility Stormwater Inspection Fee	\$190.00	0EW0 0 14 0E0	\$ 196.00	11 11
CESQG – Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator – less that			φ 190.00	
SQG – Small Quantity Generator – more than or equal to 100 kilogra LQG – Large Quantity Generator – more than or equal to 1,000 kilog				
UWG – Large Quantity Generator – more than or equal to 1,000 kilog	ams or nazardous waste per month			
CESQG 0 – Zero waste count due to onsite treatment and/or recyclir	a regulting in off site chipment not counted as however weeks			
רבסעס ט – בפוט waste count que to onsite treatment and/or recyclir	g resulting in on-site shipment not counted as hazardous waste.			

Description	Current Fee	Reference	2018-19 PRC	POSED FEES/EXPLANATION
LIC WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Waste Water Discharge Fees				
Monthly User Charges				
A. For Classification A Users (Residential):				
Single-Family Unit	\$34.71 Each		\$ 35.75	3% increase
Multiple-Family Unit	\$24.63 Each		\$ 25.37	
Accessory Dwelling Unit	\$24.63 Each		\$ 25.37	" "
B. For Classification B Users (Commercial & Institutional):				
Commercial:				
Auto Services	\$8.02/100 cubic feet		\$ 8.26	" "
Bakery, Wholesale	\$6.59/100 cubic feet		\$ 6.79	" "
Laundries	\$4.67/100 cubic feet		\$ 4.81	" "
Markets/Foods	\$7.86/100 cubic feet		\$ 8.10	" "
Mixed Use	\$6.82/100 cubic feet		\$ 7.02	" "
Restaurants	\$7.37/100 cubic feet		\$ 7.59	" "
All Other	\$3.81/100 cubic feet		\$ 3.92	" "
Institutional:				
Schools	\$3.14/100 cubic feet		\$ 3.23	" "
C. For Classification C Users (Industrial & Other Large Users):				
Loading Charge – based on the total discharge volumes for the billing period.				
Connection	\$5.82 Each		\$ 5.99	" "
Volume	\$3,176.52/million gallons		\$ 3,271.82	" "
BOD (Biochemical oxygen demand)	\$426.17/thousand pounds		\$ 438.96	" "
SS (Suspended solids)	\$711.02/thousand pounds		\$ 732.35	" "
Connection Fees				
Dwelling units:				
Single-Family Unit	\$4,303.00 Each		\$ 4,389.00	2% increase
Multiple-Family Unit	\$3,592.00 Each		\$ 3,664.00	" "
Accessory Dwelling Unit	\$3,592.00 Each		\$ 3,664.00	" "
Converting an existing apartment building to condominium units	\$179/Unit			No Change
Non-residential users shall be assessed connection fees based on the estimated schedule below:	average day of their peak month discharge according to the unit cost			<u> </u>
Volume	\$19.91/gallons per day		\$ 20.51	3% increase
BOD (Biochemical oxygen demand)	\$814.18/pounds per day		\$ 838.61	" "
SS (Suspended solids)	\$933.17/pounds per day		\$ 961.17	" "

A connection fee adjustment shall be made at the end of one year of service for all non-residential users to reflect the actual wastewater discharge based on monitored wastewater discharged or metered water usage adjusted for volume not discharged to the sanitary sewer system. If the estimated wastewater discharge is low, an additional connection fee shall be assessed. If the estimated wastewater discharge is high, the City shall issue a refund to the user.

Description	Current Fee		201	8-19 PRO	POSED F	EES/EXPLA	NATION	
REATION AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)								
Additional Fees for Facility Rentals:	(Fees are the same for all categories)							
Opening/Closing Fee (when needed)	\$35							
Liability Insurance	Fees determined for each use.							
San Leandro Police Dept. Security	Fee determined by current overtime rates for police personnel.							
Private Vendor Security	Fee determined by current hourly rates, nature of event, and no	umber of participants.						
Meeting Room Damage Deposit	Titan Auditorium \$625; All Other Rooms \$125							
Overtime Fee	Reservations that exceed the scheduled rental time may be billed at twice the hourly rental rate applicable to their							
	applicable room for additional time used.							
Change/Amendment Fee	Changes to reservations (date/time/location) made within 30 days of the rental date will be charged a \$25 administrative fee.							
Cancellation Policy for Facilities:								
f cancelled more than 90 days prior to event:	Full refund of deposit and fees minus a \$25 administrative							
r cancelled more than 90 days prior to event.	fee							
f cancelled between 90 days and 30 days prior to event:	Forfeit full damage deposit.							
f cancelled between 30 days and 10 days prior to event:	Forfeit full damage deposit and one half (1/2) of all fees collected	ed.						
f cancelled less than 10 days prior to event:	Forfeit all deposits and fees collected.							
B. Parks				RK DAY				
		A	B*	C*	D	E	F	
Capacity - Under 40								
Bonaire Park - Area 5		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	1
	PROPOSED FEES							
Cherry Grove Park - Areas 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	1
	PROPOSED FEES							
Grover Cleveland Park - Front Area, Playground Area		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Halcyon Park - Areas 2, 3, and 4		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Marina Park - Areas 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Mulford Point Areas 1, 2, 3, and 4		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	1
	PROPOSED FEES							
Memorial Park - Rear Area*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Root Park		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Siempre Verde Park, Areas 1 and 2		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
	PROPOSED FEES							
Stenzel Park - Areas 1, 2, and 3		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	
	PROPOSED FEES							
Washington Manor Park - Areas 2, 3, 4, 5, 6*, 7, and 8*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$60	\$90	\$90	9
read in grant via lor rank - rada 2, 6, 1, 6, 6 , 7, and 6								

Description	Current Fee	2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLA					NATION	
CREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued)								
B. Parks (continued)			P/	ARK DAY	FEE			
		A	B*	C*	D	Е	F	
Capacity 40-75								
Bonaire Park - Pods 1 & 2* and Pods 3 & 4*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Cherry Grove Park - Area 2		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Floresta Park - Lawn Area*, Playground Area*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Halcyon Park - Areas 1* and 5*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Marina Park - Heron Area, Mallard Area*, Behind Seagull Area, and		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Area 19 (Pescadero Point)		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Memorial Park - Front Area*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Thrasher Park*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	\$
	PROPOSED FEES							
Toyon Park*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$136	\$205	\$205	9
	PROPOSED FEES			1 91 1			,	Ť
Capacity 75-150								\top
Bonaire Park - All Pods*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$190	\$287	\$287	\$
	PROPOSED FEES				1	•		
Chabot Park*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$190	\$287	\$287	\$
	PROPOSED FEES				V			Ť
Marina Park - Otter Area*, All Mulford Point Area		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$190	\$287	\$287	\$
Marina Faire Otto Friod ; Fill Mariota Forne Friod	PROPOSED FEES	1471	14/1	1471	Ψ.σσ	Ψ201	Ψ20.	Ť
Washington Manor Park - Area 1*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$190	\$287	\$287	\$
Trading of Marior Fair 7 to a 1	PROPOSED FEES	14/71	14// (14/71	Ψ100	ΨΕΟΙ	ΨΕΟΙ	Ψ
Capacity 150+								+
Marina Park - Seagull Area*		N/A	N/A	N/A	\$245	\$368	\$368	\$
IMailia i aik - Jeaguii Alea	PROPOSED FEES	14/71	14// (14//1	Ψ2-10	ψοσο	ψοσο	Ψ
	NOT COLD TIELD							
Additional Fees for Parks:								
Park Special Event Fee (Groups 350+)	\$250							
Vehicle Access Fee for Permitted Parks Only: Allows permitted	\$30							
vehicles to load and unload within the park	 							
Tomoso to load and dilload within the park								
Overcapacity Fee: Allows for estimated attendance to exceed the set	\$25							
capacity for a picnic area. Attendance cannot exceed double the set								
capacity.								
Inflatable Co.	 							
Inflatable Fee	\$5							
Cancellation Fee: A non-refundable fee will be charged for changes of	1 p20							
cancellations within 30 days.	la constant de la con							

^{*} Resident fees charged for all facility and picnic area use during peak weekend hours (Fridays after 5pm, Saturdays, Sundays) and holidays

Description	Current Fee		20	18-19 PROF	POSED F	EES/EXPL	ANATION	
CREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continued) C. Pools								
All Facility Buy-Outs, must provide own pool insurance or purchase the	nrough Gales Creek (inquire when reserving pool)							
			N LEANDRO					1
San Leandro Boys & Girls Club Pool Buy Outs:		A	В	С	D	E	F	(
1 to 75 Participants	90 Minute Rate	N/A	\$90	\$90	\$90	\$135	\$135	\$1
70 + 00 P + 1 + 1	PROPOSED FEES	21/0	0110	04.40	0440	0040	0040	Φ.
76 to 99 Participants	90 Minute Rate	N/A	\$140	\$140	\$140	\$210	\$210	\$2
	PROPOSED FEES							
More than 100 Perticipents	90 Minute Rate	N/A	\$180	¢100	\$180	\$270	\$270	\$3
More than 100 Participants	PROPOSED FEES	N/A	\$100	\$100	φ16U	Φ27 0	φ21U	Φ.
	PROPOSED FEES		FΔ	RRELLY F	2001			
Farrelly Pool Buy Outs:		A	В	C	D	Е	F	1
r arreny i doi buy duts.		A	В				<u>'</u>	+
Group Area 1-55 participants (additional per person fee required)	3 Hour Rate	N/A	\$110	\$110	\$110	\$166	\$166	\$
Group Area 1-55 participants (additional per person ree required)	PROPOSED FEES	14/70	ΨΠΟ	ψΠΟ	ψιισ	ψ100	ψ100	Ψ
Covered Area (additional per person fee required)	3 Hour Rate	N/A	\$60	\$60	\$60	\$90	\$90	\$
Obvered / itea (additional per person fee required)	PROPOSED FEES	14/70	ΨΟΟ	ΨΟΟ	ΨΟΟ	ΨΟΟ	ΨΟΟ	Ψ
Kitchen	3 Hour Rate	N/A	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$30	\$30	9
Monon	PROPOSED FEES	14/70	ΨΖΟ	ΨΖΟ	ΨΖΟ	ΨΟΟ	ΨΟΟ	4
Buy-out (More than 100 Participants)	90 Minute Rate	N/A	\$180	\$180	\$180	\$270	\$270	\$
Day out (More than 100 Fartioipants)	PROPOSED FEES	1971	ψ100	Ψ100	ψ100	ΨΣΙΟ	ΨΣΙΟ	Ψ
	THO FOLD I LLO							-
		SA	N LEANDRO I	FAMILY A	OLIATIO	S CENTI	FR	
San Leandro Family Aquatic Center Buy Outs:		A	В	C	D	E	F	Τ
Activity Room-No Pool Usage & Non-Rec Swim hours; Max.	60 Minute Rate	N/A	\$76	\$76	\$76	\$114	\$114	\$
capacity=40 seated,70 standing	oo wiiide rate	1970	Ψίο	Ψίσ	Ψίσ	Ψιιτ	Ψιιτ	Ι Ψ
outputty = 10 doubter, 10 diaments	PROPOSED FEES							
Party Package-Space for 90 minutes and the per person rate; Maxi								
Farty Fackage-Space for 90 minutes and the per person rate, maxi	PROPOSED FEES							
Activity Room (additional per person entrance fee required)	3 Hour Rate	N/A	\$228	\$228	\$228	\$342	\$342	\$4
Activity Room (additional per person entrance fee required)	PROPOSED FEES	IVA	ΨΖΖΟ	ΨΖΖΟ	ΨΖΖΟ	ψυτΖ	ψ042	Ψ
Areas A, B and C (additional per person entrance fee required)	3 Hour Rate	N/A	\$180	\$180	\$180	\$270	\$270	\$3
Aleas A, B and C (additional per person entrance lee required)	PROPOSED FEES	IV/A	\$100	φιου	φ100	φ210	φ210	φι
Whole Facility Buy Out (1-150)	2 HOUR RATE	N/A	\$640	\$640	\$640	\$960	\$960	\$1
Whole Facility Buy Out (1-100)	PROPOSED FEES	IVA	₩0 + 0	ΨΟΨΟ	ΨΟΨΟ	ψουυ	ψουυ	ΨΙ
Whole Facility Buy Out (151-300)	2 HOUR RATE	N/A	\$960	\$960	\$960	\$1,440	\$1,440	\$
Whole Facility Buy Out (191-300)	PROPOSED FEES	14/70	Ψ300	ψυσο	ψυσο	ψ1,++0	ψ1,++0	Ψ
Whole Facility Buy Out (1-150) ADDITIONAL HOURS	Additional Hours - 60 Minute Rate	N/A	\$320	\$320	\$320	\$480	\$480	\$
Whole Facility Buy Out (1-100) ADDITIONAL HOOKS	PROPOSED FEES	IVA	Ψ320	ψυΖυ	ψυΖυ	Ψ+00	ΨΨΟΟ	4
Whole Facility Buy Out (151-300) ADDITIONAL HOURS	Additional Hours - 60 Minute Rate	N/A	\$394	\$394	\$394	\$591	\$591	\$
Whole I dolliny Buy out (101 000) NBBITIONNE HOUNG	PROPOSED FEES	14/70	ΨΟΟΨ	ΨΟΟΤ	ΨΟΟΨ	ψοστ	ψοσι	Ψ
	THO FOLD I LLO							
D. Field / Facility Rentals								
A field or facility may be rented by groups or individuals for the exclus	ive use upon payment of a specified service fee. Groups wis	ning to use field facilities fo	r tournaments	leanues o	or more	than two	(2) practic	-20
games must have insurance. Arrangements must be made when res								
hour use period.	civing the facility. Tarticipants must comply with any and all	regulations as established	by the Oity of C	Jan Loane	10. 1 101	a iccs aic	ioi cacii	,
Damage Deposit:		1						
<u> </u>	\$250,00 per coppen							
Bonaire Park, Pacific #1 & #2, Stenzel #1- 4, Washington Manor Middle School Soccer & Softball Field, Thrasher Park Field, Muir	\$250.00 per season							
Soccer Field, Washington Manor Park #1 & #2								
San Leandro Ball Park	\$400.00 per season							
Field Rental:			FI	IELD REN	ITAL			
Category B User Groups/Organizations:		A	В	C	D	Е	F	Т
SL Youth Organizations (Field Only)	Hourly Rate	N/A	\$5.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1
	PROPOSED FEES	1.47.1	Ţ5.55	,,, .				
Add bases (additional to field rental fee)	Day Rate	N/A	\$20.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
	PROPOSED FEES	14// 1	\$20.00	. 4// 1	, , ,	. 4/1 (. 47.1	
	Hourly Rate	N/A	\$5.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1
Add lights (additional to field rental fee)		13//1	Ψ0.00	1 4/ / 1	1 4// 1	1 4/ / 1	1 4// 1	+ '
Add lights (additional to field rental fee)								
Add lights (additional to field rental fee)Add field preparation , with bases (additional to field rental fee)**	PROPOSED FEES Hourly Rate	N/A	\$10.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1

Description	Current Fee 2018-19 PROPOSED FEES/EXPLANATION					NATION			
Add field preparation, with bases, and lights (additional to field	Hourly Rate		N/A	\$20.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	PROPOSED FEES								
Add Scorebooth (additional to field rental fee)	Day Rate		N/A	\$20.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	PROPOSED FEES								
Kitchen Fee (additional to field rental fee)	Day Rate		N/A	\$30.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	PROPOSED FEES								
**Only charged after both a verbal and written warning have be	en issued, and compliance with requirements is still not be	eing m	et						

Description REATION AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT (continu	Current Fee						EES/EXPLA		
D. Field / Facility Rentals (continued)				FI	ELD REN	ITAL			
Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations:			A	В	С	D	Е	F	Τ
									T
Field Rental		Hourly Rate	N/A	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$30	\$30	Т
	PROPOSED FEES								Т
- Add bases (additional to field rental fee)		Day Rate	N/A	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$30	\$30	
	PROPOSED FEES								Т
- Add lights (additional to field rental fee)		Hourly Rate	N/A	\$17	\$17	\$26	\$26	\$30	
	PROPOSED FEES								
Add field preparation with bases (additional to field rental fee	9]	Day Rate	N/A	\$37	\$37	\$56	\$56	\$64	
	PROPOSED FEES								
San Leandro Ball Park - (games only, no practice):									
	PROPOSED FEES								
- Field rental (with prep and bases)		Hourly Rate	N/A	\$54	\$54	\$80	\$80	\$94	
	PROPOSED FEES								
- Add lights (additional to field rental fee)		Hourly Rate	N/A	\$17	\$25	\$25	\$38	\$38	L
	PROPOSED FEES								Ļ
-Add score booth (additional to field rental fee)		Day Rate	N/A	\$20	\$20	\$20	\$32	\$32	
	PROPOSED FEES								Ļ
- Kitchen Fee (additional to field rental, prep and bases)		Day Rate	N/A	\$30	\$30	\$30	\$32	\$32	L
	PROPOSED FEES								
Tournament Fees:				1					_
									+
Youth Rate	Per Day Per Field *		N/A	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$225	\$225	1
	PROPOSED FEES								-
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tourna	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES		N/A	\$325	\$325	\$325	\$488	\$488	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament	Field, Halcyon Field, Stenzel F		\$325	\$325	\$325	\$488	\$488	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament	Field, Halcyon Field, Stenzel F		\$325	\$325	\$325	\$488	\$488	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tourna	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament	Field, Halcyon Field, Stenzel F		Sc	\$325			\$488	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire						\$488 E	\$488	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g SL Youth Organizations	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire		ield, Washington	Sc	DCCER F	EES			
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g SL Youth Organizations	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire		ield, Washington	Sc	DCCER F	EES			
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g SL Youth Organizations	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire	Fields	ield, Washington	SC B	OCCER F	EES	E	F	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex	Fields	ield, Washington	SC B	OCCER F	EES	E	F	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations -Field Rental	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex	Fields Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A	SC B \$10.00	DCCER F	EES D	E N/A	F N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations -Field Rental	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A	SC B \$10.00	DCCER F	EES D	E N/A	F N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A	SC B \$10.00	DCCER F	EES D	E N/A	F N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A	SC B \$10.00	DCCER F	EES D	E N/A	F N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0	DCCER F	EES D N/A N/A	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations Field Rental Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations Field Rental	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0	DCCER F	EES D N/A N/A	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Sch Manor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (g	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire james only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0 \$37	DCCER F C N/A N/A \$37	D N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations -Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0 \$37	DCCER F C N/A N/A \$37	D N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gold Schwand) Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental -Add Lights (Additional to field rental)	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0 \$37	DCCER F C N/A N/A \$37	D N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gold Schwand) Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental -Add Lights (Additional to field rental)	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES	Fields Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate	ield, Washington A N/A N/A	\$10.00 \$0 \$37	DCCER F C N/A N/A \$37	D N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A	F N/A N/A	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations -Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental -Add Lights (Additional to field rental) Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournant E. Tennis Courts A field or facility may be rented by groups or individuals for the	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES exclusive use upon payment of a specified seconds.	Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate service fee. Groups wishing to	ield, Washington A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Significant of the state	\$10.00 \$0 \$37 \$17	N/A N/A \$37	N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A \$56	F N/A N/A \$56	
Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (games-Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental -Add Lights (Additional to field rental) Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournant E. Tennis Courts A field or facility may be rented by groups or individuals for the games must have insurance. Arrangements must be made who	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES exclusive use upon payment of a specified seconds.	Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate service fee. Groups wishing to	ield, Washington A N/A N/A N/A N/A ase field facilities for ons as established by	\$10.00 \$0 \$37 \$17 tournaments, by the City of S	N/A N/A \$37	N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A \$56	F N/A N/A \$56	
Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournal Soccer Fees: Muir Soccer Field (games only), Washington Manor Middle Schwanor Park, Pacific Recreation Complex Fields All fields are available for youth play. Adult Groups/Leagues may only play at Muir Soccer Field (gSL Youth Organizations -Field Rental - Add lights (additional to field rental) Category B thru G User Groups/Organizations -Field Rental -Add Lights (Additional to field rental) Additional Fee: Current hourly staff cost if required for tournant E. Tennis Courts A field or facility may be rented by groups or individuals for the	Per Day Per Field * PROPOSED FEES ament hool Soccer Field, McCartney Field, Bonaire pames only) and Pacific Recreation Complex PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES PROPOSED FEES exclusive use upon payment of a specified seconds.	Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Hourly Rate service fee. Groups wishing to	ield, Washington A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Significant of the state	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$17 \$17	N/A N/A \$37	N/A N/A \$37	E N/A N/A \$56	F N/A N/A \$56	